
GE. 

Economic Commission for Europe 

Inland Transport Committee 

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods 

  European Agreement concerning the International Carriage 
of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR) 

  Draft amendments to annexes A and B of ADR 

  Corrigendum 

 1. Page 2, amendments to Part 1, Chapter 1.1, 1.1.3.6.2, first indent 

For the existing text, substitute 

1.1.3.6.2, first indent  Amend to read as follows: 

"- Chapter 1.10 except for Class 1 explosives of UN Nos. 0029, 0030, 0059, 0065, 0073, 

0104, 0237, 0255, 0267, 0288, 0289, 0290, 0360, 0361, 0364, 0365, 0366, 0439, 0440, 

0441, 0455, 0456 and 0500 and except for Class 7 excepted packages of UN Nos. 2910 and 

2911 if the activity level exceeds the A2 value;". 

 2. Page 4, amendments to Part 1, Chapter 1.6, new transitional measure 1.6.1.25, at the 

beginning 

Insert and overpacks after Packages 

 3. Page 5, amendments to Part 1, Chapter 1.6, new transitional measure 1.6.1.27 

For special provision 363 read paragraph (a) of special provision 363 

 4. Page 9, amendments to Part 1, Chapter 1.10, 1.10.4 

For the existing text, substitute 

1.10.4 Amend the first sentence to read as follows: 

"In accordance with the provisions of 1.1.3.6, the requirements of 1.10.1, 1.10.2, 1.10.3 and 

8.1.2.1 (d) do not apply when the quantities carried in packages on a transport unit do not 

exceed those referred to in 1.1.3.6.3, except for UN Nos. 0029, 0030, 0059, 0065, 0073,  

0104, 0237, 0255, 0267, 0288, 0289, 0290, 0360, 0361, 0364, 0365, 0366, 0439, 0440, 

 United Nations ECE/TRANS/WP.15/213/Corr.1 

 

Economic and Social Council Distr.: General 

30 May 2012 

English 

Original: English and French 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/213/Corr.1 

2  

0441, 0455, 0456 and 0500 and except for UN Nos. 2910 and 2911 if the activity level 

exceeds the A2 value (see first indent of 1.1.3.6.2).". 

 5. Page 13, amendments to Part 2, Chapter 2.2, 2.2.61.3, third amendment 

For code T4 read codes T1 and T4 

 6. Page 13, amendments to Part 2, Chapter 2.2, 2.2.61.3, fourth amendment 

For Code TC3 read Codes TC1 and TC3 

 7. Page 20, amendments to Part 3, Chapter 3.2, table with the new entries, all cells 

containing the sign "_" 

Delete _ 

 8. Page 21, amendments to Part 3, Chapter 3.3, SP 207 

For the existing text, substitute 

SP 207 Before "moulding compounds", insert "plastics". 

 9. Page 24, amendments to Part 3, Chapter 3.3, SP 363, paragraph (c) 

For loaded in an orientation read orientated 

 10. Page 26, amendments to Part 3, Chapter 3.4, 3.4.13 (a) and (b) 

Not applicable to English 

 11. Page 29, amendments to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, P003, new special packing 

provision PP90, at the end 

Insert or the orientation after of the position 

 12. Page 37, amendments to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, P200 (3) (d) 

For the existing text, substitute 

P200 (3) (d) In the Note, at the end, replace "which approved the receptacles" by "or body 

designated by this authority which issued the type approval". 

 13. Page 37, amendments to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, P200 (7), at the end of new 

subparagraph (b) 

For ISO 9162 read ISO 9162:1989 

 14. Page 37, amendments to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, P200 (9) 

For the existing text, substitute 

P200 (9) At the end of the last paragraph, replace "by the competent authority of the 

Contracting Party to ADR which has approved the technical code for the design and 

construction" by "by the competent authority or body designated by this authority which 

issued the type approval". 

 15. Page 38, amendments to Part 4, Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, P200 (12) 

For ISO 9162 read ISO 9162:1989 



ECE/TRANS/WP.15/213/Corr.1 

 3 

 16. Page 53, amendments to Part 5, Chapter 5.1, 5.1.2.1 (a), at the beginning of 

subparagraph (ii) as amended 

After marked with the UN number preceded by the letters "UN" insert as required for 

packages in 5.2.1.1 and 5.2.1.2 

 17. Page 60, amendments to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.4.1, in the amendments to column (4) 

of the table for standards EN 1975:1999 + A1:2003, EN 12245:2002 and EN 

13769:2003 + A1:2005 

For Before 1 January 2015 read Until 31 December 2014 

 18. Page 61, amendments to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.4.1, first amendment at the top of the 

page, first row of the table (standard EN ISO 7866:2011) 

Delete 

 19. Page 61, amendments to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.4.1, first amendment at the top of the 

page, second row of the table (standard EN 14638-3:2010), in column (1) 

For EN 14638-3:2010 read EN 14638-3:2010/AC 

 20. Page 61, amendments to Part 6, Chapter 6.2, 6.2.4.2, last amendment at the bottom of 

the page, first row of the table (standard EN 15888:2011) 

Delete 

 21. Page 66, amendments to Part 6, Chapter 6.8, 6.8.2.6.1, in the row for the new standard 

EN 12493:2008 + A1:2012, third column 

Delete 1.2.1, 6.8.1 

 22. Page 68, amendments to Part 7, Chapter 7.5, 7.5.7.1 

For when the cargo read if the cargo 

 23. Page 69, amendments to Part 8, Chapter 8.5, additional requirement S3 

For the existing text, substitute 

Amend additional requirement S3 to read as follows: 

"S3: Special provisions concerning the carriage of infectious substances 

 The requirements of the table columns (2), (3) and (5) in 8.1.4.1 and 8.3.4 shall not 

apply.". 

 24. Page 69, amendments to Part 9, Chapter 9.2, 9.2.2.6.3 

Not applicable to English 

    

 


